
 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 

ALEXANDRA PALACE AND PARK 
CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE  

 
 
TUESDAY, 8TH SEPTEMBER, 2009 AT 19:30HRS – THE LONDESBOROUGH ROOM, 
ALEXANDRA PALACE, PALACE WAY, WOOD GREEN, LONDON N22. 
 
 
MEMBERS: Councillors  Egan (Chair), Thompson (Vice-Chair), Hare, C. Harris,  

Peacock, Scott and Williams 
  

 
NOMINATED MEMBERS: 
 

Alexandra Palace Amateur Ice Skating Club  Mr M. Tarpey 
Alexandra Palace Allotments Association  To be confirmed 
Alexandra Palace Angling Association  Mr K. Pestell 
Alexandra Palace Organ Appeal    Mr R. Tucker 
Alexandra Palace Television Group   Mr J. Thompson 
Alexandra Residents’ Association    Ms C. Hayter 
Bounds Green and District Residents’ Association Mr K. Ranson 
Friends of Alexandra Park     Mr G. Hutchinson 
Friends of the Alexandra Palace Theatre   Mr C. Richell 
Hornsey Historical Society     Mr  J. O’Callaghan 
Muswell Hill and Fortis Green Association  Ms D Feeney 
Muswell Hill Metro Group     Mr J. Boshier 
New River Action Group     Ms R. Macdonald   
Palace View Residents’ Association Ms V. Paley 
Union of Construction, Allied Trades and Technicians Mr J. McCue 
Warner Estate Residents’ Association Prof. R. Hudson 

 
AGENDA 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (IF ANY)    
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS    
 
 Members of the Committee are invited to disclose any interest they may have in any 

of the items appearing on this agenda. 
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS    
 



 

2 

 The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business.  Late 
items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear.  New items will 
be dealt with at item 8 below. 
 

4. ASSOCIATION PRESENTATION  (PAGES 1 - 2)  
 
 A presentation from Kevin Pestell, Chair of the Alexandra Palace Angling Association 

will be received. 
 

5. MINUTES  (PAGES 3 - 26)  
 
 (a) To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Consultative Committee 

held on  23rd June 2009 (attached). 
 
(b) To note the minutes of the meetings of the Alexandra Palace and Park Board 

held on 16th April 2009 (attached) and 30th June 2009 (TABLED). 
 
(c) To note the minutes of the Alexandra Park and Palace Advisory Committee 

held on 16th June 2009 (attached). 
 
(d) To note the draft minutes of the meeting of the Alexandra Palace and Park 

Panel held on 3rd June 2009 (attached). 
 
 

6. PARK ACTIVITIES UPDATE  (PAGES 27 - 30)  
 
 To receive the report of the Park Manager, Alexandra Palace, updating the 

Consultative Committee on events and works within the park. 
 

7. FORTHCOMING EVENTS  (PAGES 31 - 34)  
 
 To receive the report of the Managing Director, Alexandra Palace Trading Limited 

(APTL) advising the Consultative Committee on forthcoming events to the end of the 
financial year. 
 

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS    
 
9. FUTURE MEETINGS    
 
 17th November 2009 

16th February 2010 
8th April 2010  
 

 
Yuniea Semambo  
Head of Local Democracy & Member Services  
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 

Natalie Cole 
Committee Co-ordinator 
Tel: 020-8489 2919  
Fax: 020-8489 2660 
E-mail:Natalie.cole@haringey.gov.uk  
 



 

3 

 Thursday 27th August 2009 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
ALEXANDRA PALACE  ANGLING ASSOCIATION PROFILE AND JUNIOR 
EVELOPMENT 

 
KEVIN  PESTELL 

 
Angling Trust   

( REGIONAL  COACH ) 
JUNIOR CO-ORDINATOR FOR ALEXANDRA PALACE ANGLING 

ASSOCIATION 
 

Alexandra Palace Angling Association (A.P.A.A.) first started as a bunch 
of keen coarse anglers wanting to form a fishing club way back in the 
1970’s. 
 
The club in it’s present form started in 1991, although the club still has 
and caters for a senior member’s section, the Present club was re-
formed to bring the enjoyment of the sport of angling to children from all 
walk’s of life. 
 
Senior members give up there time to help the young anglers in every 
way possible and many of these youngsters over the years have now 
become adult’s and still return to the lake  to help the new crop of young 
anglers to achieve their goals. 
 
Alexandra Palace Angling Association are Pleased to announce the fact 
that every penny raised from the sale of "Season or Day Ticket’s", goes 
straight back into the "maintenance and running" of the fishery itself. 
 
We at A.P.A.A. are very proud of what we have achieved in the 30 years 
that we have been helping children become 'junior anglers' at Alexandra 
Palace Boating Lake.  
 
By caring and now following the child protection policy and the rules 
and regulations of the governing body for our sport THE ANGLING 
TRUST we hope to continue for the benefits of many local residents and 
people who use the facilities at Alexandra Palace. 
 
A.P.A.A. is dedicated to developing an awareness of the environment 
and its values. This extends to respecting the need to preserve the Flora 
and Forna and appreciating that others need access to and use our 
waterways. 

 
The overall aim is to develop young anglers into respectable citizens 
who we can be proud of both in the way they act and how they perceive 
others. 

 
Any person of any gender creed or colour can join the club and both 
classroom and practical training are provided. 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



Page 2

This page is intentionally left blank



UNRESTRICTED MINUTES OF THE ALEXANDRA PALACE AND PARK CONSULTATIVE 
COMMITTEE - TUESDAY, 23 JUNE 2009 

 
*Nominated Members present: 
 
 

Alexandra Palace Amateur Ice Skating Club   Mr M. Tarpey 
Alexandra Palace Allotments Association  * Mr S. Ballard 
Alexandra Palace Angling Association  * Mr K. Pestell 
Alexandra Palace Organ Appeal    * Mr R. Tucker 
Alexandra Palace Television Group    Mr J. Thompson 
Alexandra Residents’ Association    * Ms C. Hayter 
Bounds Green and District Residents’ Association * Mr K. Ranson 
Friends of Alexandra Park      Mr G. Hutchinson 
Friends of the Alexandra Palace Theatre  (Deputy) * Mr C. Richell 
Hornsey Historical Society      Mr  J. O’Callaghan 
Muswell Hill and Fortis Green Association  * Ms D Feeney 
Muswell Hill Metro Group     * Mr J. Boshier 
New River Action Group      Ms R Macdonald  
Palace View Residents’ Association * Ms V. Paley 
Union of Construction, Allied Trades and Technicians  Mr J. McCue 
Warner Estate Residents’ Association * Prof. R. Hudson 

 
 
*Members present. 
 

*Councillor P. Egan  (Chair) 
*Councillor  B. Hare 
Councillor C. Harris 
*Councillor S. Peacock 
*Councillor N. Scott 
*Councillor S. Thompson 
*Councillor N. Williams 
 

Also in attendance: 
 
Mr A. Gill – Acting General Manager, Alexandra Palace 
Mr P. Braybrooke - Alexandra Palace Trading Limited (APTL) 
Mr M. Evison – Park Manager, Alexandra Palace 
Mr M. De’Ath - Acting Head of Operations and Events -Alexandra Palace 
Mr C. Hart, Committee Manager, London Borough of Haringey 
Ms N. Cole – Clerk to the Committee 
 
 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 
BY 

 

APCC01. 
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (IF ANY) 

 An apology for absence was received from Councillor C. Harris and an apology 
for lateness was received from Mr Tarpey (Alexandra Palace Amateur Ice Skating 
Club). 
 
 

Agenda Item 5Page 3



MINUTES OF THE ALEXANDRA PALACE AND PARK CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE. 
TUESDAY, 23 JUNE 2009 

 

APCC02. 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 Councillors Scott and Thompson declared prejudicial interests in Agenda Item 10 
– Great Hall Capacity - as they sat on the London Borough of Haringey’s 
Licensing Committee.  They would not take part in discussions. 
 

APCC03. 
 

URGENT BUSINESS 

 There was no urgent business to be considered. 
 

APCC04. 
 

MEMBERS AND CONSTITUTION 

 a. The Committee Manager, Clifford Hart, informed the Consultative 
Committee that the application form sent to Mr Vaughan (Alexandra 
Palace Television Society) had been returned. Mr Hart advised that Mr 
Vaughan, who had not attended a meeting for some years, would no 
longer be a member of the Consultative Committee.  Further information 
would be sought from the Alexandra Palace Television Society. 

 
NOMINATED BY LOCAL RESIDENTS’ ASSOCIATIONS 

 
Alexandra Palace Amateur Ice Skating Club  Mr M. Tarpey 
Alexandra Palace Allotments Association  Mr S. Ballard 
Alexandra Palace Angling Association   Mr K. Pestell 
Alexandra Palace Organ Appeal    Mr R. Tucker 
Alexandra Palace Television Group   Mr J. Thompson 
Alexandra Residents’ Association    Ms C. Hayter 
Bounds Green and District Residents’ Association Mr K. Ranson 
Friends of Alexandra Park     Mr G.Hutchinson 
Friends of the Alexandra Palace Theatre  (Deputy) Mr C. Richell 
Hornsey Historical Society     Mr  J. O’Callaghan 
Muswell Hill and Fortis Green Association  Ms D Feeney 
Muswell Hill Metro Group     Mr J. Boshier 
New River Action Group     Ms R Macdonald  
Palace View Residents’ Association   Ms V. Paley 
Union of Construction, Allied Trades and Technicians Mr J. McCue 
Warner Estate Residents’ Association   Prof. R. Hudson 

 
b. RESOLVED 
 

That the following representatives of the Consultative Committee would 
serve as non-voting members of the Alexandra Palace and Park Board: 

 
 Ms V. Paley (Palace View Residents’ Association) 
 Mr N Wilmott (Friends of the Alexandra Palace Theatre) 

Mr M Tarpey (Alexandra Palace Amateur Ice Skating Club) 
 
c.  RESOLVED 
 

That the Consultative Committee’s Constitution be noted. 
 
 

Page 4



MINUTES OF THE ALEXANDRA PALACE AND PARK CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE. 
TUESDAY, 23 JUNE 2009 

 

 
 

APCC05. 
 

TERMS OF REFERENCE 

 RESOLVED 
 
That the Consultative Committee’s Terms of Reference be noted. 
 
 

APCC06. 
 

MINUTES 

 a. Minutes of the meeting of the Consultative Committee – 17th February 
2009 

 
RESOLVED 
   
That the minutes of the meeting of the Consultative Committee held on 
17th February 2009 be agreed as a correct record of the meeting 
 

b. Minutes of the meeting of the Alexandra Palace and Park Board – 24th 
February 2009, 19th March 2009 and 16th April 2009 

 
 RESOLVED 
   

That the minutes of the meetings of the Alexandra Palace and Park Board 
held on  24th February 2009, 19th March 2009 and 16th April 2009 be 
noted. 

 
c. Minutes of the meeting of the Alexandra Park and Palace Advisory 

Committee – 10th February 2009 
 

 RESOLVED 
   

That the minutes of the meeting of the Alexandra Park and Palace 
Advisory Committee held on 10th February 2009 be noted. 

 

APCC07. 
 

MATTERS ARISING 

 Minutes of the meeting of the Consultative Committee – 17th February 2009 
 
With regard to Minute No. APCC61 (page 15 of the agenda pack) which stated 
that a review of the Board Strategy formed part of the Governance action plan 
and strategy, the Chair informed the Consultative Committee that the review of 
how the Palace and Park were governed had commenced with further away-days 
planned.     
 
The Committee expressed concerns about the consistency of Members and the 
possibility of membership changing as a result of the 2010 local elections and 
urged for a quick review.   
 
NOTED 
 

Page 5



MINUTES OF THE ALEXANDRA PALACE AND PARK CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE. 
TUESDAY, 23 JUNE 2009 

 

APCC08. 
 

PARK ACTIVITIES UPDATE 

 Mr Evison (Park Manager) introduced the report on the recent activities carried 
out in Alexandra Park including the art show during the recent half term holiday 
and the Friends of the Park open day.   
 
Mr Evison advised that the Pitch and Putt course was well used and further 
developments for the facility were planned. 
 
The Bird Watching Group had been awarded a grant to help improve the 
conservation area and funding had been agreed to improve the boating lake. 
 
Mr Evison informed the Consultative Committee that the Grounds Maintenance 
contractor had sent surveys to Advisory Committee and Consultative Committee 
members but the volume of responses had been disappointing. 
 
The Park had been entered in the London in Bloom competition but not yet 
Haringey in Bloom.  Mr Evison would contact the relevant person to enter the 
Park in Haringey in Bloom. 
 
Consultative Committee Members expressed concerns about how the recently 
agreed lease for a soft play centre to be operated from the Workshop Building 
would affect the Grove Café.  Mr Evison reassured Members that the lease 
included clauses to ensure no take-away sales from the premises were permitted 
and that only customers with children would be permitted into the facility.   
 
Professor Hudson (Warner Estate Residents’ Association) asked if there were 
any fish in the lake.  Mr Pestell (Alexandra Palace Angling Association) said there 
were some but not many and questioned whether any more fish were required.  
 
Mr Evison agreed to provide Mr Pestell with an exact figure of funding to be 
provided by The Environment Agency for Boating Lake improvements. 

In response to concerns raised about a dead swan in the lake Mr Gill stated that 
the RSPCA (Royal Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to Animals) had not 
highlighted reasons for this in any report. 
 
RESOLVED  
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

APCC09. 
 

FORTHCOMING EVENTS 

 Mr Paul Braybrooke (Alexandra Palace Trading Limited) introduced the report 
which detailed forthcoming events at the Palace, highlighting the new Freestyle 
Stake-boarding Festival in October 2009 and the Fresh Thinking Trade Show 
which was an entrepreneurial event encouraging the start up of small businesses.  
The Christmas Ice Show was not yet on the schedule for this year. 
 
In relation to concerns about the late closing time of Miracles of Ministries 
Conference on the 11th September 2009, Mr De’Ath explained that the event was 

Page 6



MINUTES OF THE ALEXANDRA PALACE AND PARK CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE. 
TUESDAY, 23 JUNE 2009 

 

for a group of 4,000 to 5,000 people who attended the religious event to pray and 
sing and assured members that it would not be a noisy event. 
 
Mr Evison agreed to check the route of the course for the Cross Country event to 
ensure there was no impact on the wildl
[...]
recent Tottenham Carnival and stated that an 
opportunity to market the Palace at the event had been lost.  He 
suggested that a stall advertising Palace and Park activities be set up at 
future similar events. 
 
The Committee also felt that wider use could be made of the internet and 
“Google-map” to market the Palace and Park, including the suggestion of a 
virtual tour and photos of the park and links to residents’ associations’ 
websites.   Mr Evison agreed and explained that the website for the Palace 
and Park would be reviewed in the near future. 

 
(iii) Showcase Event 
 

The Chair proposed that an open event be held, possibly in the 
Londesborough Room at the Palace, to advertise the organisation and 
offering an opportunity for members of the public to meet the Board, with 
associates of both the Advisory and Consultative Committees in 
attendance, having a small stall and explaining what they were about. 

 
(iv) Thanks  
 

Committee Members expressed thanks to David Loudfoot (Former 
General Manager, Alexandra Palace) and Irene French (Former Office 
Manager and PA) for their many years of hard work at the Palace. 

 

APCC12. 
 

FUTURE MEETINGS 

 The following dates of Consultative Committee meetings were noted: 
 
8th September 2009 
17th November 2009 
16th February 2010 
8th April 2010 
 
The meeting ended at 20:30 hrs 
 
 

COUNCILLOR PAT EGAN 
 
CHAIR 
 
 

Page 8



UNRESTRICTED MINUTES OF THE ALEXANDRA PALACE AND PARK BOARD 
THURSDAY, 16 APRIL 2009 

 

 
Councillors Egan (Chair), Dogus (Vice-Chair), Hare, Oakes, Peacock, Williams 

and Stanton 
 

 
Non-Voting 
Representatives: 

Ms V. Paley, Mr M. Tarpey and Mr N. Willmott 

 
Observer: Mr D. Liebeck 
 
Also present: 
 

MINUTE 

NO. 

 

SUBJECT/DECISION 

 

APBO80.

 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 Apologies for lateness were received on behalf of Cllr Dogus. There were no 
apologies for absence. 
 
NOTED 

 

APBO81.

 
URGENT BUSINESS 

 It being a special meeting of the Board, there were 
[...]
appropriate structure for decision making.  Mr Gill explained that 
a review of governance would include a clear statement of delegated authority. 
 
RESOLVED  
 
i.     That the draft minutes of the meeting of the Alexandra Palace and Park Board 

held on 19th March 2009 be noted and, 
 
ii.    That the Board be requested to provide the Advisory Committee with more 

information on the delegation of authority for the Board of Trustees and 
Alexandra Palace Trading Limited (APTL) during its review of governance 
arrangements. 

 
Minutes of the Alexandra Palace and Park Board – 16th April 2009 
 
The draft minutes of the meeting of the Alexandra Palace and Park Board held on 
16th April 2009 were not available and would be circulated as part of agenda pack 
for the next meeting. 

 
Minutes of the Alexandra Palace and Park Consultative Committee – 17th February 2009 

 
The Advisory Committee questioned whether there would be an improvement to 
signage at the entrances and exits of the Park and were informed that an 
assessment of signage around the Park would be commissioned. 

 
In response to concerns that the Old Theatre was not being utilised, the Advisory 
Committee were informed by Ms Kane that whilst the Old Theatre was not often 
being used for community events it had recently been used for a number of filming 
projects. 
 

RESOLVED  
 
That the Minutes of the Consultative Committee meeting held on 17th February 2009  
be noted. 
 
Minutes of the Alexandra Palace and Park Panel – 3rd March 2009 and 29th April 2009 
 

RESOLVED  
 
That the Minutes of the Alexandra Palace and Park Panel meetings held on 3rd 
March 2009 and 29th April 2009  be noted. 
 
Clerks Note 
At this point Councillor Newton left the meeting due to illness which meant that a 
quorum was not present.  The meeting continued on an informal basis. 

 

APSC08. 
 

PARK ACTIVITIES UPDATE 

 Mr Mark Evison (Park Manager, Alexandra Palace) provided a brief introduction to 

Page 20



MINUTES
[...]

 The following dates of meetings of the Advisory Committee were noted: 
 
1st September 2009 
3rd November 2009  
9th February 2010  
30th March 2010 
 

The meeting ended at 21:50 hrs 
 
 
David Liebeck 
 
Chair 
 

Page 24



MINUTES OF THE ALEXANDRA PALACE AND PARK PANEL 
WEDNESDAY, 3 JUNE 2009 

PRESENT 
*indicates attendance 
 
Councillors *Egan (Chair), *Hare, *Peacock, *Thompson (Vice-Chair) and *Williams 

 
 
Apologies None received 

 
Also present: 
 
Mr I Harris – Trust Solicitor  
Ms J. Parker – Director of Corporate Resources – LB Haringey 
Mr S Davies – Head of Personnel – LB Haringey 
Mr T Mitchison – Principal Lawyer – LB Haringey 
Mr C. Hart – Clerk to the Board – LB Haringey 
 

MINUTE 

NO. 

 

SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 

BY 

 

APSC07. 

 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 There were no apologies for absence. 
 
NOTED 

 

 
 

APSC08. 

 
URGENT BUSINESS  

 There were no items of urgent business. 
 

 
 

APSC09. 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  

 There were  
 

 
 

APSC10. 

 
EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  

 RESOLVED 

 
That the press and public be excluded the from the meeting for 
consideration of Items  and  as they contain exempt information as 
defined in Section 100a of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended 
by Section 12A of the Local Government Act 1985); namely information 
relating to any individual, information which is likely to reveal the identity 
of an individual and information relating to the business or financial 
affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that 
information). 
 

 
 

APSC11. 

 
STAFFING MATTER   

 AGREED THE RECOMMENDATIONS AS CONTAINED IN THE 

REPORT 

There being no further business to discuss the meeting closed at 

 
 

Page 25



MINUTES OF THE ALEXANDRA PALACE AND PARK PANEL 

WEDNESDAY, 3 JUNE 2009 
 

19.10hrs. 

Councillor Pat Egan 

Chair  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 26



 

 

 
 
 

       
  

 

Alexandra Park & Palace Consultative Committee On  8th SEPTEMBER 2

Minutes of the meeting


UNRESTRICTED MINUTES OF THE ALEXANDRA PALACE AND PARK CONSULTATIVE 
COMMITTEE - TUESDAY, 8 SEPTEMBER 2009 

 
Nominated Members: 
 
Alexandra Palace Amateur Ice Skating Club   * Mr. M. Tarpey 
Alexandra Palace Allotments Association  * Mr. C. Mahony 
Alexandra Palace Angling Association   * Mr. K. Pestell 
Alexandra Palace Organ Appeal    * Mr.J. Apperley 
Alexandra Palace Television Society    Mr. J. Thompson 
Alexandra Residents’ Association    * Ms. C. Hayter 
Bounds Green and District Residents’ Association * Mr. K. Ranson 
Friends of Alexandra Park     * Mr. G. Hutchinson 
Friends of the Alexandra Palace Theatre   * Mr. C. Richell 
Hornsey Historical Society     *          Mr.J.O’Callaghan 
Muswell Hill and Fortis Green Association  * Ms D. Feeney 
Muswell Hill Metro Group     * Mr. J. Boshier 
New River Action Group     * Miss R. MacDonald 
Palace View Residents’ Association   * Ms V. Paley 
Union of Construction, Allied Trades and Technicians  Mr. J. McCue 
Warner Estate Residents’ Association    * Mr. J. Noutch 
 
*Members present: 
 
Appointed Members: 
 
*Councillor P. Egan (Chair) 
*Councillor B. Hare 
Councillor C. Harris 
*Councillor S. Peacock 
*Councillor N. Scott 
*Councillor S. Thompson 
Councillor N. Williams 
 
Apologies 

 
Councillor C. Harris and Williams 
 

Also In Attendance:  
 
Mr A. Gill – Interim General Manager, Alexandra Palace  
Mr M. Evison – Park Manager, Alexandra Palace 
Mr M De’Ath – Acting Head of Operations and Events, Alexandra Palace 
Ms N Cole – Clerk to the Committee 
 
And 1 member of the public 
 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 
BY 

 

APCC13. 
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (IF ANY) 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor C. Harris, Councillor 
Williams, Professor Hudson (Warner Estate Residents’ Association), Nigel 
Willmott (Friends of Alexandra Palace Theatre) and Mike Tarpey (Alexandra 
Palace Amateur Ice Skating Club). 
 



MINUTES OF THE ALEXANDRA PALACE AND PARK CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE. 
TUESDAY, 8 SEPTEMBER 2009 

 

 2 

The Chair welcomed Colin Mahony who replaced Steve Ballard representing the 
Allotments Association on the Consultative Committee.  The Committee 
expressed thanks to Steve Ballard for his work with the Consultative Committee. 
 

APCC14. 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 Councillor Thompson declared a personal interest as a member of the Council’s 
Pensions and Licensing Committees.   Councillor Scott also declared in interest 
as a member of the Licensing Committee. 
 
There were no items relating to Pensions or Licensing on the agenda. 
 

APCC15. 
 

URGENT BUSINESS 

 There were no items of urgent business. 
 

APCC16. 
 

ASSOCIATION PRESENTATION 

 The Committee received the briefing introduced by Kevin Pestell, Chair of the 
Alexandra Palace Angling Association.  Full copies of the Angling Association 
Profile document were made available at the meeting.  
 
Mr Pestell highlighted that the Angling Association was unique in that it: had a 
large number of members for a club that did not own its own pond; was open to 
youngsters from other boroughs and Mr Pestell himself was one of few fully 
licensed angling coaches.  
 
Mr Pestell stated that the Angling Association was very happy with the progress 
of the boating lake improvements and particularly the work of Mr Evison 
(Alexandra Park Manager) and intended to continue to work closely with 
Alexandra Palace and Park. 
 
In response to questions from the Committee Mr Pestell explained that although 
fishing was not permitted in the New River (which would run through the 
Heartlands Development) it would be a good spot for fishing.   
 
Mr Pestell was asked whether barbed or barbless hooks were preferred and 
stated that as a coach he would always recommend barbless hooks but 
emphasised that even with barbless hooks damage could still be caused to fish. 
 
Mr Pestell was asked about the incident of a large pike in the pond some years 
ago and explained that it had been a small pike but emphasised that even a small 
pike would take ducklings, which had been going missing at the time. 
 
The Committee noted that the Park Manager was planning to undertake a stock 
check of the fish in the boating lake and was liaising with the Angling Association 
and the Environment Agency in order to add more fish to the lake. 
 
On behalf of the Committee the Chair thanked Mr Pestell and congratulated the 
Angling Association for the good work it did and reminded Mr Pestell that 
organisations could apply for funding from the “Making the Difference” fund. 



MINUTES OF THE ALEXANDRA PALACE AND PARK CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE. 
TUESDAY, 8 SEPTEMBER 2009 

 

 3 

 

APCC17. 
 

MINUTES 

 (a)  Consultative Committee -  23rd June 2009  
 
 RESOLVED 

 
That minutes of the meeting of the Consultative Committee held on  23rd 
June 2009 be confirmed as a correct record subject to the following 
amendments: 
 
Miss Rachael Macdonald (New River Action Group) be recorded as 
present and Mr Tarpey (Amateur Ice-Skating Club) be recorded as giving 
an apology for absence (rather than an apology for lateness). 

 
(b) Alexandra Palace and Park Board - 16th April 2009 and 30th June 2009  
 
 RESOLVED 
 

That the minutes of the meetings of the Alexandra Palace and Park Board 
held on 16th April 2009 and 30th June 2009 be noted. 

 
(c) Alexandra Park and Palace Advisory Committee held on 16th June 

2009 
 

RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the Alexandra Park and Palace Advisory Committee 
held on 16th June 2009 be noted. 

 
(d) Alexandra Palace and Park Panel held on 3rd June 2009 
 
 RESOLVED 
 

That the draft minutes of the meeting of the Alexandra Palace and Park 
Panel held on 3rd June 2009 be noted. 

 
 

APCC18. 
 

PARK ACTIVITIES UPDATE 

 The Committee received the report which detailed park activities. 
 
Mr Evison (Park Manager) introduced the report and drew the Committee’s 
attention to the Environment Agency Urban Fisheries Grant and thanked Mr 
Pestell for his help in obtaining this funding.  Mr Evison explained that the boating 
lake had two “agitators” which operated at different timesand aerated the water.  
This helped move water around and improved the quality of water.  Mr Pestell 
highlighted that the fish in the lake were growing. 
  
Mr Evison also thanked Gordon Hutchinson and the Friends of Alexandra Park 
for keeping the Park’s information centre open through the summer.   



MINUTES OF THE ALEXANDRA PALACE AND PARK CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE. 
TUESDAY, 8 SEPTEMBER 2009 

 

 4 

 
The Committee questioned how many Parks in the Borough had obtained Green 
Flag status.  Mr Gill (Interim General Manager, Alexandra Palace) explained that 
out of 146 Parks in Haringey (and 32 of those were deemed major parks) 11 had 
Green Flag status and 3 had Green Pennant award. 
 
In response to the Committee’s concerns about the Workshop Building lease and 
the possibility of the encroachment onto open space in the Park the Chair 
explained that negotiations were currently taking place and Trustees would be 
shown the final lease.  Mr Gill stated that the amount of land provided in the final 
lease would be significantly less than had been originally shown in the planning 
application documents. 
 
The Committee enquired as to how the Park was dealing with gardens which 
encroached onto the Park’s land.  Mr Evison stated that Haringey Council’s 
approach to encroachment on park-land would be adopted and that a report 
would be taken to a future Board meeting on this matter. 
 
In response to the Committee’s concerns about water running down the hard 
surfaces in the Park Mr Evison explained that works were being done to improve 
this. 
 
The Committee thanked Mr Evison and congratulated him on the flower planting 
in the Park and the front of the Palace, which was visually pleasing.  
 

APCC19. 
 

FORTHCOMING EVENTS 

 The Committee received the report detailing forthcoming events at the Palace.   
 
The report was introduced by Mark De’Ath (Acting Head of Operations and 
Events, Alexandra Palace) who drew the Committee’s attention to the 
forthcoming fireworks event which was currently being planned and the busy 
period for exhibitions, which was between January and March. 
 
Mr De’Ath informed members that the variation for the Palace’s license to be 
extended to allow a capacity of 10,400 in to the Great Hall had been approved by 
the Council’s Licensing Committee.  
 
In response to members questions Mr De’Ath explained that Alexandra Palace 
Trading Limited (APTL) regularly approached the organisers of the Great British 
Beer Festival  who said that they were happy with the venue currently used (Earls 
Court).  It was suggested that organisers of the North London Beer Festival also 
be approached. 
 
In response to Committee members suggestion that there was scope to improve 
on the exam trade, Mr De’Ath explained that there had been a police inspectors 
exam attended by 900  people that day and that 3,500 people would be attending 
to take police sergeants exams in the near future. 
 
Mr Hutchinson reminded the Committee that places on the bat-walk would be 
limited and to contact info@friendsofalexandrapark.org to book places. 



MINUTES OF THE ALEXANDRA PALACE AND PARK CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE. 
TUESDAY, 8 SEPTEMBER 2009 

 

 5 

 
 
 

APCC20. 
 

ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

 (a) Licensing application to increase the Great Hall Capacity 
 

The license application had been approved on 7th September and in 
response to questions from the Committee Mr. Gill explained that there 
had been 3 conditions attached to the license for increased capacity in the 
Great Hall, which the Palace could easily meet: 

• At times when there is a simultaneous event in the ice rink, the 
capacity for concerts in the Great Hall will be reduced to ensure 
appropriate numbers are able to evacuate from exit D. 

• Toilet units are to be in place to supplement those already present 
in the Great Hall.  

• Security guards are to be positioned at the Dukes Avenue exit to 
ensure the steady dispersal of crowds for an hour after each event 
ends. 

 
(b) Trustees’ Away Day – Governance Review 
 

The Chair informed the Committee that Board Trustees, Board 
representatives (of the Consultative Committee) and the Chair of the 
Advisory Committee would be attending an “away-day” at the Palace on 
Saturday 26th September to continue work on the review of governance of 
the Alexandra Palace.   
 
There would be a Stakeholders Forum 24th October 2009 to which 
Consultative Committee members would be invited for their input.   
 
Further meetings and consultation would take place including Haringey 
Council and other key stakeholders. 
 

(c) Open House Event 
 

The Committee questioned why the London Open House Event on 19th 
September would only cover the Studio when previously it had been 
advertised that the Theatre would also be open.  Mr. Gill explained that 
there had been a mistake on the Open House brochure and the Theatre 
would not be open due to public safety, however, visitors would be able to 
see the theatre from a Perspex screen from the foyer. 
 
Access to the Studios on 19th September would be limited and on a first 
come first served basis. Mr. Gill informed the committee that a press 
release had been issued giving the correct details of the event 
 

(d) Matters highlighted by Mr. O’Callaghan 
 
Jacob O’Callaghan (Hornsey Historical Society) raised the following 
matters: 



MINUTES OF THE ALEXANDRA PALACE AND PARK CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE. 
TUESDAY, 8 SEPTEMBER 2009 

 

 6 

 
i. Timescales for including items on agendas and delivery of 

minutes 
 

In response to Mr. O’Callaghan’s concerns the Chair highlighted 
that letters were sent to Consultative Committee members prior to 
the agenda planning process inviting them to suggest items for 
discussion.  Draft minutes of meetings were published on the 
Council’s website and members would be emailed or sent hard 
copies once available. 
 

ii. Advisory Committee 
  

The Chair agreed with Mr. O’Callaghan’s concerns that there was a 
need to hold occasional joint meetings of Alexandra Palace 
Committees and highlighted that this would be a consideration 
during the governance review. 
 

iii. Theatre and Television Studios 
 

Mr. O’Callaghan drew attention to the poor repair of parts of the 
Palace building and emphasised that the Council (as a Corporate 
Trustee) had a responsibility to provide funding for essential repairs.  
 
Mr Gill informed the Committee that the priority was to ensure that 
operation of the Palace met fire and health and safety regulations.  
Mr Gill stated that the issue of safety in the Theatre was not only 
restricted to weather-damage and a damaged ceiling but also due 
to the fact that two supporting beams had slipped and were floating.  
The cost of repairs would not be covered by hiring the Theatre out 
but other funding options would be presented to the Board in the 
future and these might include national organisations.  There was a 
need to devise a strategy for the Palace and Park site, which would 
link into the governance review. 

 
iv. Haringey Heartlands Development 
 
 Mr O’Callaghan and other Committee members expressed 

concerns about the scale and size and height of the buildings and 
their impact on the Park as an amenity and conservation area.  In 
response, the Chair stated that any individual had the right to 
express a view on the planning application proposals and 
Councillors in attendance encouraged this. 

 
 The Chair agreed that the Haringey Heartlands application should 

be considered by the Board, once it was established when the item 
was expected to be considered by the Planning Committee. 

 

APCC21. 
 

FUTURE MEETINGS 

 17th November 2009 



MINUTES OF THE ALEXANDRA PALACE AND PARK CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE. 
TUESDAY, 8 SEPTEMBER 2009 

 

 7 

16th February 2010 
8th April 2010  
 

 
The meeting ended at 20:55 hrs 
 
COUNCILLOR PATRICK EGAN 
 
Chair 
 
 


